RESOLUTION NUMBER R-309232

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 08 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT IN JOHNNEISHA KEMPER V. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL., SAN DIEGO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 37-2010-00094707-CU-CR-CTL

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2010, JOHNNEISHA KEMPER filed suit against the City of San Diego ("City") and several San Diego police officers alleging violations of her civil rights under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, arising from an incident that occurred on May 24, 2008, at 4722 Thorn St., San Diego, California; and

WHEREAS, Plaintiff brought suit in the San Diego Superior Court entitled *Johnneisha Kemper v. County of San Diego, et al.*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2010-00094707-CU-CR-CTL ("Lawsuit");

WHEREAS, counsel for the respective parties negotiated a compromise of the Lawsuit, subject to approval by the San Diego City Council, calling for the payment of \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees, including the named police officers, arising from *Johnneisha Kemper v. County of San Diego, et al.*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2010-00094707-CU-CR-CTL, without an admission of liability, and made solely to avoid the cost and risk associated with continued litigation; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on July 29, 2014, the San Diego City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) - 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and Absent, None, approved settlement of the Lawsuit on the above; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from Johnneisha Kemper v. County of San Diego, et al., San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2010-00094707-CU-CR-CTL.

2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend the sum of \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for this expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. Authorizes the Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$225,000.00, made payable to the "Law Offices of Shawn A. McMillan A.P.C. – Attorney/Client IOLTA Trust Account."

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

David J. Karlin

Deputy City Attorney

DJK:aml 09/15/2014

Or. Dept: SDPD

CC No. 3000007215

Doc. No. 836455

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP 2 3 2014</u>.

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	City Clerk
	De Ma for
	By // lan Johnanden Deputy City/Clerk
	Deputy City Clerk
10/21	
Approved: ////	here
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego

				COMPTR	OLLER'S CEI	RTIFICATE			
				CERTIFICAȚE C	F UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE	ORIGINATING DEP	
_ !	HEREB	Y CERTIFY that	the money req	uired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the pu	rpose set forth in t		
	-	r is anticipated to	come into the	Treasury, and is of	inerwise una	llotted.			
mour			<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>		
urpos	se:								
ate:		anagitania starana patampi a Tip		, in the state of	·		Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S DEF	ARTMENT
Doc.		<u> </u>		i	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			T- 121-
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amoun
			-						
								TOTAL AMOUNT	
the oney	credit of t	he appropriation	from which the	ligations of said core e same are to be dr to the credit of said	awn, and the dappropriation	at the said	money now actual	ly in the Treasury, t	ogether with the
	Exceed:	\$225,000.00					<u> </u>		
'endcı	ri:	Law Offices of Shawn A. McMillian-Allorney /Client IOLTA Trust Account							
urpos	se:	San Diego Supe	rior Court Case	No. 37-2010-000947	07-CU-CR-C	TL .			
								1	11
ate:		September 5th, 2014 By: Holly Herr						rnandez COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Doc:	Ι	<u> </u>		T ,	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			T
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	Original Amoun
01	720045		:	O1HK-00000000-GG	312000	1313	1515000011		\$225,000.0
								,	
	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	.			TOTAL AMOUNT	\$225,000.0
:C-361 (R	EV 7-09)								

ssed by the Council of T	The City of San Diego on	SEP 2 3	<u>2014</u> , by	the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	$ ot \square$		· 🗆		
Ed Harris	$oxed{\mathbb{Z}}$				
Todd Gloria	$\cdot \mathbf{ f Z}$				
Myrtle Cole					i,
Mark Kersey	. 🗹				
Lorie Zapf					
Scott Sherman					
David Alvarez					
Marti Emerald	Ø				
•					
nte of final passage lease note: When a re- proved resolution was	OCT 0 8 2014 solution is approved by to returned to the Office of	the Mayor, th	e date of final pass rk.)	age is the date the	
lease note: When a resproyed resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA	AULCONER	ıia.
lease note: When a re	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA	•	iia.
lease note: When a reproved resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	
lease note: When a reproved resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr	
lease note: When a resproyed resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	ornia.
lease note: When a reproved resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	ornia.
lease note: When a reproved resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	ornia.
lease note: When a resproyed resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	
lease note: When a reproved resolution was	solution is approved by to returned to the Office o	of the City Cle	rk.) KEVIN L. FA (ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, Califorr S. MALAND	ornia.

Resolution Number R-309232